507794094 03/13/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7841222

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FOLIAGE, INC.	03/21/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PEPSICO, INC.
Street Address:	700 ANDERSON HILL ROAD
City:	PURCHASE
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10577

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17068373

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023712600

**Email:** kwillis@sternekessler.com, kvalencia@sternekessler.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVE NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3711.5040003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TREVOR M. O'NEILL
SIGNATURE:	/Trevor M. O'Neill Reg. No. 72981/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2023

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment-5-3711-5040003#page1.tif source=Assignment-5-3711-5040003#page2.tif

PATENT 507794094 REEL: 062957 FRAME: 0102

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the 2/5 day of 6, 2014, by Foliage, Inc., having a place of business at 168 Middlesex Tumpike, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803 ("Assignor"), to PepsiCo, Inc., having a place of business at 700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, New York 10577 ("Assignee").

Assignor owns rights in certain new and useful improvements concerning the subject matter set forth in one or more of the following

- (1) an international patent application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, identified by attorney docket no. 056943.01385, and having the title Container Filling System and Valve for Same, which application was filed on March 21, 2014 and assigned Application No. PCT/US14/31469 which international patent application names John A. Eaton, David William Martin, David Jay Warburton, Thomas John Evans, Samuel Frank Feller, Nathan John Coleman, Jason Karl Sorge and Randy A. Straub as inventors, and
- (2) U.S. provisional application number 61/804,452 (titled "Universal Filling System and Valve for Same" and filed on March 22, 2013), priority to which is claimed by application (1),

with applications (1) and (2) henceforth collectively referred to as "said applications" and with "inventions and improvements" referring to inventions and improvements described in any of said applications.

- 1. Assignor has full right to convey its entire interest in said applications and has not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith.
- 2. Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, inventions and improvements, and any patents that may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries worldwide.
- 3. NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to said applications (including the right to claim priority to said applications), inventions and improvements throughout the world and to any and all patents, including but not limited to design patents and registrations, petty patents and utility model patents which may be granted therefor, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, and all related rights, including all rights and claims for the infringement thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Letters Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Page 1 of 2

- 4. Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will without undue delay execute without further consideration all such papers as may be necessary to perfect the title to said applications, inventions and improvements, and Letters Patent in the Assignee or its Nominees, and Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its Nominees all known facts respecting said applications, inventions, improvements, and Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and generally to do all things necessary to aid Assignee or its Nominees to obtain and enforce for their own benefit patent protection for said applications, inventions and improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its Nominees.
- 5. Assignor authorizes the Assignee or its Nominees to file in Assignor's name or their own, as appropriate, application for Letters Patent in any and all countries of the world, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any proper official of any country, to issue to said Assignee or its Nominees any and all Letters Patent for said applications, inventions and improvements, for their sole use, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted.
- 6. Assignor hereby grants the attorneys at the law firm of Banner & Witcoff the power to insert into this document the filing date and application number of the above-referenced international patent application (1) once said filing date and application number are known.

	Foliage, Inc.
	By:
	Name: Timothy Bowe Title: CEO, Foliage, Inc.
Witness 1:	Januar June
	HANNAH HIMPAL printed name
Witness 2:	şignature
	DALO MARTA  printed name